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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MVNTN OWNER LLC,
Opposer,

V. Consolidated Opposition No. 91281446

BONA FIDE LIVE, INC.,

Applicant.

APPLICANT'S OPPOSITION TO OPPOSER’S MOTION TO REOPEN DISCOVERY

Applicant Bona Fide Live, Inc. (“BFL” or “Applicant’herebyopposes the motion of
Opposer MVNTN Owner LLC (“MVNTN")to reopen the discovery period in this proceeding.
Discovery close@pproximatelynine months ago, on September 2, 20RB/NTN has failed to
show its excusable neglect under tian-exclusivePioneerfactors applicable to trigberiods
previously closed.

The basis for MVNTN’'s motion is twéold. First, with respect to Bona Fide Live’s
supplemental production of documents on April 17, 2024, Bona Fide Live has provided every
accommodation for MVNTN to depose Bona Fide Live/ands principal, Robert C. “Chris”
Cobb, regarding thevo documents, and the deposition has been schedM&INTN’s motion
with respect to Bona Fide Live’s supplemental production shihvdceforebe denied as moot.
MVNTN agrees: “Opposer is amenable to taking part in the Tenneegpmsitions to collect

additional discovery to resolve this issde.”

! Motion to Reoperf‘Mot.”), p.4 at para. 8.



MVNTN also bases its motion to reopen aertain third-party document discovery
MVNTN obtained on April 11, 202¢h a cepending civil action between the parties in Tennessee
(the “Tennessee Action”) The subject documents relate to efforts by real estate inyesibb
Propertiesfor Grubb Propertieso purchase the EXIT/IN venuand Bona Fide Live did not
receive copies of the offefsYet MVNTN claims that these wereApplicant's/Cobb’s effortso
purchase the EXITN venue property and the EXIT/IN trademarfkThe documents on their face
are to the contraryet MVNTN relies on theGrubb Propertieketters of Intents a rationale for
the instant motioft Further, MVNTN could have taken third party discovery regarding Grubb
Properties anthe real estate broke3outheast Ventureluring discoveryn this casebut did not.
The Board should not allow MVNTN to evade the consequences of itstoatagic choices or
lack of diligence based on the false claim that Bona Fide Live “withlieédfocuments produced
by Southeast Venture in the Tennes&eton. In any event, as with the supplemental document
production, MVNTN may examine Chris Cobb and Bona Fide Live about these documents at the
upcoming deposition.

MVNTN has not established excusable neglect for its failure to take the discbmevy i

seeks. This Motion to Reopen Discovery should be denied.

2 SeeDeclaration of Karol A. Kepchar (“Kepchar Dec.”), Exhibit A, two Letters oéin sent to the real estate
broker Southeast Venture by Grubb Properties. These documents were idesiifiedrtically by MVNTN's
counsel as the basis for MVNTN's motion and were provided to Bona Fide Live’s counsayd8\2023, upon
her requestSee als®eclaration of Robert C. Cobb at para. 5 (“Cobb Dec.”).

3 Mot. p. 4 at para. 9.

4Mot. pp. 45 at para. 9.
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STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS
A. The Co-pending Legal Actions Between the Parties.
1. The Opposition.

MVNTN is a recent successor to a long line of owner/landlords for the property at 2208
2212Elliston Place in Nashville, Tennesqéiee “Property”) which includesa live performance
venue that had been operated under the mark “EXIT/IN” by a long line of owner/operators, most
recently, Bona Fide Live. Bona Fide Live’s principal Chris Cabbn experienced concert and
event produceand venue manag&rho passionately supports independivi concert venues
Cobb has produced events on the Property underBXIT/IN mark and at a variety of other
venues’ In the run up to the end of Bona Fide Live’s lease oPtbperty on December 31, 2023,
Bona Fide Live explored every avenue to try to ensoia¢ theEXIT/IN venue could remain
independent, as it had for more than 50 years.

In 2023, the prior owners of theroperty, Anthonyand Nash Partnership, had begun
negotiationsto sell the Propertyith AJ Capital Partners(*AJ Capital”), a large real estate
investmentmanagewith over $5.3 billion invested in real estate throughout the United States and
the United Kingdomwhich negotiations ultimately resulted in the acquisition ofRtuperty by
AJ Capitals affiliate, MVNTN.®

On October 27, 2022, Bona Fide Live’s landlfodthe PropertyMVNTN, filed the instant

opposition claiming ownership of the EXIT/IN mark and likelihood of confusion. Bona Fide Live

5> Independent performance venues such as the EXIT/IN venue typically provide a mme diviety of offerings
than their corporate competitors, particularly emerging and working clists,dvenefitting both the artists atiekir
communities.

6 Kepchar Dec., ExIB (www.ajcpt.com last accessed June 3, 2028lhough MVNTN believes that it acquired the
EXIT/IN mark along with the Property, discovery has shown itisdandlord predecessor had no valid trademark
rights.
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denied the salient allegations of the Notice of Opposition and raised the afferdafenses of
unclean hands and equitable estoppel.

In this proceedingMVNTN requestedand obtained Bona Fide Live’s conseor
extensions of the trial schedule, including the discovery pehgdat least 30 dayen five
occasions. Bona Fide Live has not requested any extensions of the trial schedule.

MVNTN did not diligently pursue discoveiy this cas®n the subject of Grubb Properties’
potential purchase of the Property. During discovery, on July 25, 2023, Bona Fide Live produced
numerous documents evidencing communications between and among Bona Fide Live, Grubb
Properties, representatives of Anthony and Nash Partnership and represeiatafJ Capital
relative to Gribb Properties’ possible acquisition of the Property from Anthony and Nash
Partnership. Bona Fide Live did not possess, and therefore did not produce, the Grubb Properties
Letters of Intent on which MVNTN’s motion is bas&dVotwithstanding that MVNTN hachised
during the extended discovery period a flurrjpatelessomplaints regarding the sufficiency of
Bona Fide Live’s discovemgroduction MVNTN did not pursue or seek relief fthre vast majority
of its perceived issuefRatheyMVNTN filed asinglemotion to compethat was narrowly focused
on documents and testimony regarding a Bona Fide Live Gofundme camgadgrihe
circumstances of Bona Fide Live’s departure from the Property atdedsehich hae only
tangential relevance, at best, to any issuthis cas€. MVNTN could have taken additional
discovery during the discovery period as to Grubb Properties, but it did not.

The depositions of Chris Cobb and Bona Fide luivehis casdook place in Nashville on

February 28, 2024pursuantin part,to the Board’s order on MVNTN’s Motion to Compel

"TTABVUES5; TTABVUE14; TTABVUE20; TTABVUE22 and TTABVUE25.
8 Cobb Dec. para. 5.
S TTABVUEY and 11.
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MVNTN’s counsel examined Mr. Cobb on Grubb Properties’ efforts to purchase dperfr
among other topic¥
2. Bona Fide Live’s Supplemental Document Production
On April 17, 2024, Bona Fide Live produced two documents in a supplemental document
production. These documents were served prior, but,¢m$84VNTN'’s deadline for serving its
pretrial disclosuresOne document is a Merchandise License for “EXITHNanded-shirtsdated
May 9, 2018(A0502-A0507),and the other is a label for “EXIT/INSranded beer that was sold
by Bona Fide Live’s predecessor in recognition of the @3niversary of the EXIT/IN venue
2014-15 (A0508) These documents had not been located by Bona Fide Live preyibasly
Bona Fide Liveimmediatelyagreed to extend the trial pergod the opposition (twice) to
accommodate MVNTN’s examination of Bona Fide Live and/or Chris Cobb relative ko suc
documents. That deposition is scheddtedluly 16, 2024as mutually agreed.
3. The Co-pending Tennessee Action.
Approximately five months after it filed this opposition, MVNTN brought the Tennessee
Action. The complaint in that case only alleges defaults under the lease to theyRrgi&ona
Fide Live; it does not allege the trademark ownership dispute MVNTN pleaded in tloe Nbti
Opposition. Yet the discovery served by MVNTN in the Tennessee action duplicategeipdat

MVNTN’s discovery requests and Rule 30(b)(6) deposition topics in this opposition.

0 Kepchar Dec., ExIC, excerpts from the Cobb deposition transcript.

11 SeeCobb Dec. at paga 34.

12 See, e.gTTABVUEY and TTABVUE11 regarding thduplicate requests that were the subject of MVNTN's
Motion to Compel.
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4. MVNTN'’s Discovery in the Tennessee Action.

MVNTN was aware of Grubb Properties’ role in seeking to purchase the Property from
Anthony and Nash Partnership at least as early as July 2023 through Bona Fide Live’'sntlocume
production, but took no follow up discovenor third party discovery It was not until
approximatelyMarch 2024 that MVNTNsubpoenaed Grubtelated documentsithe Tennessee
Action from the broker involved in the negotiation§outheast Venture Southeast Venture
produced documenis the Tennessee Action April 2024 relating tdGrubb Propertiegroposals
to purchase thEXIT/IN mark and/or the Property Again, Bona Fide Live did not receive copies
of such proposals.

Since the Grubb Propertieslated discovery iglearly irrelevant to thealleged lease
defaults at issue iflennessee Action bug consideredy MVNTN as relevant to the issue of
trademark ownership in this oppositishiylVNTN apparentlyusedthe discovery process in the
Tennessee Action to attempt to benefit its case in the opposition, in which thesdyggeriod had
long closed. Now MVNTN asks the Board for a third bite at the same discovesy.relief
MVNTN seeks iboth unwarranted and unfair to Bona Fide Live.

5. Counsel’'s Communications Regarding the Motion to Reopen.

OnMay 17,2024, after MVNTN filed this motion, the undersigned received a phone call
from lan Block, MVTN’s lead counsel, regarding MVNTN’s desire to further extend the trial
schedule. We agreed. We also informed Mr. Block that, given the pending motion to reopen, Bona
Fide Live had gone back to determine whether Bona Fide Live possessed the subject Grub
Properties “formal offer contracts” referenced in MVNTN's Motion or reledamatuments related
thereto that had not previously been produced, andwbatietermined that there were none.

13 Bates NosSE_0001465E_000155.
¥ Mot. pp. 45 atpara. 9.
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MVNTN does not mentiooounselsconversationnpor does it acknowledge Bona Fide Livefsor
productionof Grubbrelated documentsvhen it states in éaMotion that “Opposer’s counsel also
asked Applicant to provide any other withheld responsive documépfdicant’s counsel has not
respondedo Opposer’s counsel’s last correspondence on this issue or provided the requested
confirmations, information or documerit® MVNTN's false representation to the Board is
further evidence of its bad fajtha factor to be considered in disposing of this Motion.

I. LEGAL STANDARD

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as applicable to proceedings before the Board,
require that a party seeking to reopen time periods that have passed show thateitofamely
act results from “excusable neglect.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(BHetiding motions to reopen
the Board inrPumpkin Ltdv. The Seeds Corpt3 USPQ2d 1582 (TTAB 1997), adopted the U.S.
Supreme Court’s four factor test Rioneer Invest. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc., 5@7 U.S.

280 (1993).

In Pioneer the Court stated that a determination of excusable neglect is, in essence, an
equitable one, taking into account all of the circumstances relevant to the partysoomis
including, “(1) the danger of prejudice to the [prmiovant], (2) the length of theelay and its
potential impact on judicial proceedings, (3) the reason for the delay, including whethsriit w
the reasonable control of the movant, and (4) whether the movant acted in gooddadah395.

A determination of “excusable neglect” requires a “flexible” and “elastic” approach to
balancing the equitiesld. at 389, 392. Accordingly, the foRioneerfactors are nomxclusive

and do not preclude other equitable consideratidnat 395.

15 Mot. p.5at para. 10.SeeKepcharDec.atpara. 4and Exh. A.
7
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II. ARGUMENT

In applying thePioneerstandard, the Board should consither parties’ relevant actions in
both this opposition and the Tennessee Action.at The cepending cases involve the same
parties!® thatboth relate to Bona Fide Live’s operation of the EXIT/IN venue,thatMVNTN
has sought substantial duplicative discoviarypothactionsare facts propéy considered by the
Boardin deciding this Motion.

A. Reopening Discovery in the Opposition is Unnecessary in Light of the Upcomg
Cobb Deposition.

MVNTN has expresslagreed that it can resolve @sncerngegarding Bona Fide Live’s
supplemental production with the upcoming deposition of Chris Cobb. This issue is moot.
MVNTN may also examine Mr. Cobb as to the Grubb Properties Letters of Intent, making
reopeninghediscovery periodinnecessary.

B. The PioneerFactors Favor Bona Fide Live.

1. Bona Fide Live Will be Prejudiced.

This case involves a business that has operated since 1970 under the mark EXIT/IN. Both
parties claim priority of use of the mark. Many of the former proprietors and landlords are
deceasedTime is of the essence for preservation of evidence and to provide the besirapypor
for witness availability in this case. If the trial in the case is further delayedskhiat the trial
record may well be incompletgsignificant to the detriment of Bona Fide Liv&his is precisely
the type of prejudice contemplated Byoneer and the Board SeeT.B.M.P. 8509.01(b)(1)

(“’[P]rejudice to the non-movant’ is prejudice to the moavant’s ability to litigate the case, e.g.,

8 The Tennessee action also names Chris Cobb, Bona Fide Live’s principal, asdadef@ona Fide Live's
business is operated by Chris Cobb.
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where the movant’s delay has resulted in the loss or unavailability of evidentmesses that
would have been available to the non-movant.”).

This factor favors Bona Fide Live.

2. The Significant Delay Will Impact This Proceeding.

Significant delay in opposition proceedings undermines both the parties’ and the Board’s
interest in an orderly proces$ee Atlanta-ulton County Zoo Inc. v. DePalnéb USPQ2d 1858,
1860 (TTAB 1998)“delay is detrimental to the orderly administration of the opposition process”).
The delay in this case was already significant before the Motion was filed.

Discovery in this case closed approximately nine months dgadditionto the nine
months,the Board should propertake into accounte time for disposition of this motiorSee
Pumpkin Ltd. at 1588 (“[T]he calculation of the length of the delay... must take into account the
additional, unavoidable delay arising from the time required for briefing and dedidimgation
to reopen.”). Thepproximately nine monsidelaysince the close of discovery in this cabes
time for briefing and disposition of the Motios undeniably significant. See, e.g., Bose
Corporation v. Custom Electronic Design & Installation Asslancellation No. 92042327 (April
30, 2007) (nosprecedential) (finding delay of seven months since the close of discovery “not ...
insignificant” and denying motion to reopen discoveiyjis factor too, favors Bona Fide Live.

3. MVNTN Was Not Diligent in SeekingGrubb Properties Discovery.

MVNTN offers no credible reason for reopening discovery for an addititimale
months!’ particularly given its inaction with respect to Grubb Properties when discovery was
open. MVNTN discovery requests in this proceeding included a request seeking documents

relating to Bona Fide Live or its managers’ efforts to buy the Prop@ulyject to relevancy

" Mot. at p.7 para. 15.
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objections, Bona Fide Live produced documents, including documesetgarding Grubb
Properties. MVNTN did not move to compel, nor were there any grounds for it to do so.

Further, MVNTN had the opportunity to take third party discovery of Grubb Properties,
Southeast Venture or any other party identified in Bona Fide Live's document productioa on thi
issue during the extended discovery period, but it didWbenMVNTN ultimately decided to
take third party discovery on this issue, it did so in the Tennessee Action and not until
approximately March 2024fterdiscovery had long been closed in this case.

Finally, MVNTN rushed toan (incorrect) conclusion that Bona Fide Live was
“withholding” Grubbrelated documents and misrepresented as much to the Board. MVNTN’s
“withholding” allegationmustbe seen for what it isa convenient fabrication to attempt to justify
its delay.

Clearly it is MVNTN, not Bona Fide Live, that caused the significant delalyis matter
This factor also favors Bona Fide Live.

4. MVNTN'’s Bad Faith.

MVNTN’s factual mischaracterizations in its Motion to Reopen may have bewgatys
errors. However, the Motiors solacking infactual accuracyand legal support that the only
reasonable conclusion is thaethotion was intended to harass Bdtide Live andurtherdelay
the final disposition of this case: MVNTN brought this Mot{@hon grounds of Bona Fide Live’s
supplemental discovery thagssentiallyadmits in its motion papers are moot, and (2) on grounds
of recentthird party discoveryn the Temessee Actionwhich it could have taken in this case but
did not, and can now resolve in the upcoming Cobb deposition.

In summary, allPioneer factors and equitable considerat®riavor Bona Fide Live.

MVNTN’s motion to reopen discovery should be denied.

10
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V. CONCLUSION

MVNTN’s meritless motion to reopen discovery is its latest gambititiver delay this
case ThePioneerfactors and other equitable considerations decidedly favor Bona Fidd-bive.
the reasons set forth herein, Bona Fide Live respectfully requests that MVMONs to reopen
discovery be denieinh its entirety Without waiver of evidentiary or other objections and subject
to the Board'’s rules governing evidence at trial, Bona Fide Live is prepared to stipulgéet to
Board approval, that testimony and evidence from the Tennessee Action on the te/bl&STE

raises in its Motion may be used by either party in the trial of this case.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated:June 3, 2024 By: /KAKepchar/
Karol A. Kepchar
kkepchar@kassgen.com
K&G Law LLC
602 S. Bethlehem Pike
Building B, Second Floor
Ambler, PA 19102
267 468 7140

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true copy @&pplicant’'s Opposition to Opposer’'s Motion to Reopen
Discovery and the Declarations of Karol A. Kepchar, Esquire and Robert C. Cobsamere via

email upon Opposer on June 3, 2024, as follows:

lan J. Block

Neal Gerber and Eisenberg LLP
2 N.Lasalle Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL
trademarks@nge.com
iblock@nge.com

Dated: June 3, 2024
Karol A. Kepchar, Esq.

/sl Karol A. Kepchar
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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MVNTN OWNER LLC,
Opposer,

V. Consolidated Opposition No. 91281446

BONA FIDE LIVE, INC,,

Applicant.

DECLARATION OF KAROL A. KEPCHAR, ESQUIRE

I, Karol A. Kepchar, declare as follows:

1. | am apartner in the intellectual propeffiym of K & G Law LLC.

2. My firm is trademark counsel for Bona Fide Live, Inc. (“‘BFLWe represent
BFL in the abovezaptionedmnatter

3. | am over the age of 21 years and offer this sworn declaration in opposition to
opposer, MVNTN Owner, LLC’s (“MVNTN”) Motion to Reopen Discoveihe statements
made herein are based on my personal knowledge, and | would testify thereto under oath.

4, On May 17, 2024 received a phone call from lan Block, MVTN'’s lead counsel,
regarding MVNTN’s desire to further extend the trial schedulagreed. | also informed Mr.
Block that, given the pending motion to reopen, Bona Fide Live had gone back to determine
whether Bona Fide Live possessed the subject Grub Properties “formal offerctsintra
referenced in MVNTN’s Motion or relevant documents related thereto that had naiysig
been produced, and that we determined that there were none. MVAIENo mention
counsels’ conversation, as well as Bona Fide Live’s production record of -Gxialded

documents, when it states in the Motion that “Opposer’s counsel also asked Applicantde pr



any other withheld responsive documentégplicant’s counsel has not respondedOpposer’s
counsel’s last correspondence on this issue or provided the requested confirmationstinfor
or document§ MVNTN’s representation to the Board is falseSee Exh. A, emall
correspondence regarding the May 17 telephone call and counsel’'s unsupported allegations of

documents being “withheld” by Bona Fide Live.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true excerpt from AJ Capital Partners’ vabsit

www.ajcpt.comwhich | accessed on June 3, 2024.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is true excerpt from the transcript of the deposition
testimony of Robert C. Cobb taken by MVNTN on February 28, 2024 (pages 94-96 and 115-
116).

| further declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: June 3, 2024 /kakepchar/
Karol A. Kepchar
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Karol A. KeEchar

From: Block, lan J. <iblock@nge.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2024 6:33 AM

To: Karol A. Kepchar

Cc Eulgen, Lee J.; Michels, Kara C; Leigha R. Santoro

Subject: RE: MVNTN v. BFL (Opposition No. 91281446) -- Service of Motion
Attachments: SE_000146 - SE_000150.pdf; SE_000151 - SE_000155.pdf

Karol,

Our team just returned from the INTA conference. As we discussed Friday afternoon, attached are the documents we
received from Tennessee counsel. We obviously disagree with your assertions on the other substantive points in your
note.

Regards,

Jan

lan J. Block
Partner
Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

\ @ Cansider The
g Before You Print
p: 312.269.2960 | f: 312.578.1548 | e: iblock@nge.com

Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700, Chicago, IL 60602
WWW.nge.com

Confidentiality Notice: This communication is confidential and may contain privileged information. If you have received it in
error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and immediately delete it and any attachments without copying or further
transmitting the same.

From: Karol A. Kepchar <kkepchar@kassgen.com>

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 8:20 PM

To: Block, lan J. <iblock@nge.com>

Cc: Eulgen, Lee J. <LEulgen@nge.com>; Michels, Kara C. <kmichels@nge.com>; Leigha R. Santoro
<lsantoro@kassgen.com>

Subject: RE: MVNTN v. BFL (Opposition No. 91281446) -- Service of Motion

CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL

lan, thank you. Please send the discovery MVNTN received from Grubb, as agreed on our call.

Please provide the documents and information well prior to our response deadline for MVNTN’s motion to reopen
discovery.

Further, obviously, you haven’t produced info necessary 10 respond to your baseless allegation of discovery
shortfalls, nor supplemented MVNTN’s own discovery responses,

When will we receive this discovery?

1



Our client looks forward to trial.
Regards,
Karol

Karol A. Kepchar
K&GLawLLC

602 S. Bethlehem Pike
Bldg. B, 2nd FL.

Ambler, PA 19002
267-468-7140
kkepchar@kassgen.com
www.kassgen.com

ksg ==

From: Block, lan J. <iblock@nge.com>

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 3:26 PM

To: Karol A. Kepchar <kkepchar@kassgen.com>

Cc: Eulgen, Lee J. <LEulgen@nge.com>; Michels, Kara C. <kmichels@nge.com>; Leigha R. Santoro
<|santoro@kassgen.com>

Subject: RE: MVNTN v. BFL (Opposition No. 91281446) -- Service of Motion

Karol,

Thanks very much for taking my call a moment ago. We appreciate your consent to a 60-day extension of dates in the
opposition. We’ll file the consented motion momentarily. As I mentioned, this extension will put the next deadline at
July 18, which is just two days after the Tennessee depositions, so we’ll likely need a further extension. We appreciate
your willingness to consider that next extension as we get closer to the deadline.

I hope you have a nice weekend and safe travels.
Regards,

Tan

lan J. Block
Partner
Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP

z\’? Consider The
) Before You Print

p: 312.269.2960 | f: 312.578.1548 | e: iblock@nge.com
Two North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700, Chicago, IL 60602
WWW.nge.com

Confidentiality Notice: This communication is confidential and may contain privileged informaticn. If you have received it in

error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and immediately delete it and any attachments without copying or further
transmitting the same.




Message

From: Axson West [awest@southeastventure.com]
Sent: 4/11/2024 8:35:29 PM
To: Margaret M. Siller [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7c5495ac5a514ed889982eb9b82312e6-Margaret Si

Subject: FW: Exit/In Letter of Intent
Attachments: Grubb Exit In LOI_021621.pdf

#11

Axson West, COIM

Principal, Commercial Real Estate Services

[ 615.250.8670 4030 Armory Gals D,
i 515,347 44138 Nashville, TN 37204
B awest@southeastveniura.com www.sputheastventure.con
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SOUTHEAST VENTURE | Corrac

INTERNATIOWAL

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 8:15 AM
To: Axson West <awest@southeastventure.com>
Subject: Re: Exit/In Letter of Intent

Axson,

Thank you for speaking with me yesterday. | wanted to follow up with your regarding 2208-2212 Elliston Place.
| know you mentioned there were some other factors contributing to the sellers' decision not to market the
property at this time, but | wanted to submit our revised Letter of Intent for $6.4 million (attached). As |

mentioned previously, we will keep Exit/In as-is and have discussed this with Chris Cobb to ensure he

understands our intent to renew his lease and continue to have him operate the venue. I'm happy to discuss

the updated LOI at your earliest convenience and | look forward to your feedback.

Thank you in advance for your time.

Best Regards,
Hillary

Hillary Schmidt

Zrubb Propertiss

4601 Park Road, Suite 458 | Charlotte, NC 2830%
610-898-8123 (Celly
hachmiduGsrubbaroperties.com

From: Axson West <awest@southeastventure.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 11:23 AM

To: Hillary Schmidt <HSchmidt@®@ grubbproperties.com>
Subject: RE: Exit/In Letter of Intent

SE_000146



Hillary

We appreciate the LOI from Grubb Properties for 2208 -2212 Elliston Place but the ownership has decided not to
counter this offer it at this time. The property will not be officially presented to the market at large until next week and
the ownership has decided to see what other offers come in before they decide with whom they wish to enter a sale
agreement. We understand that Grubb’s LOI offer expires January 5, 2021, but will be glad to keep the lines of
communication open as this process moves forward.

Respectfully

Axson

Sxson £, West

Principal

awest@southeastventure.com

O 615.250.8670 / M 615.347.4418

AD30 Armory Daks Dr, Nashyilie, TR 37204

sonutheastventure.com

7 SOUTHEAST VENTURE

From: Hillary Schmidt <HSchmidi@grubbproperties.com>
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 9:30 AM

To: Axson West <awest@southeastventure.com>
Subject: Exit/In Letter of Intent

Dear Axsom,

Thank you for speaking with me this week about the Exit/In property. Grubb Properties is a vertically
integrated fund manager with deep experience in multifamily and office investments through both value-add
and ground-up development execution. Grubb's primary objective is to provide value-based urban housing
through its Link Apartments brand and is committed to operating with compassion and giving back to the
communities in which it operates.

Grubb formed the Live Venue Recovery Fund last year to partner with venue operators, so as | mentioned, we
are interested in the property not only because of its location, but also because we want to continue to
preserve the Exit/In. We have received inquiries from venue operators around the country, but given that
Chris Cobb reached out to our partner, our goal is to make Exit/In our next acquisition. In our opinion, Rock
Block wouldn't be the same without it. | have attached our Letter of Intent and am available to discuss it at
your convenience.

Thank you in advance for your consideration and | look forward to your response.

Best,
Hillary

Hillary Schmidt

Director, Acguisitions | Grubb Properties
4601 Park Roed, Suite 450 | Charlotee, NC 283409
&10.888-8139 {Ceil}

herhmidy

SE_000147



G GRUBBPROPERTIES
People who care. Places that matter.

February 16, 2021

Southeast Venture LLC

c/o Axson West

4030 Armory Oaks Drive

Nashville, TN 37204

Via email: awest@southeastventure.com

RE: Offer for Exit/In Property

The following sets forth certain basic terms and conditions under which Grubb Properties (“Purchaser”) would
enter into a Purchase and Sale Agreement (“PSA”) to purchase the Property:

Property The property located at 2208, 2210 and 2212 Elliston Place, Nashville, TN
that is comprised of two (2) buildings of approximately 19,200 square feet.

Purchase Price $6,400,000 for the Property, which includes the Exit/In branding rights. The
Purchase Price is to be paid in cash at Closing.

Due Diligence Period Purchaser shall have forty-five (45) days to complete its due diligence for
the Property. The Deposit becomes non-refindable upon the expiration of
the Due Diligence Period. If Purchaser determines that the Property is
unacceptable for any reason, then Purchaser would be able to terminate the
PSA during the Due Diligence Period.

Closing Date The sale contemplated under the PSA would close twelve (12) months
following expiration of the Due Diligence Period.

Earnest Money Deposit $125,000 total, as follows: Simultaneously with the execution of the PSA,
Purchaser would deliver an Earnest Money Deposit in an amount of
$125,000 to a mutually-agreed upon closing attorney (the “Escrow Agent”).

Upon the expiration of the Inspection Period, the Earnest Money Deposit
shall become non-refundable. The Eamest Money Deposit would be held in
escrow in an interest-bearing account with interest accruing to the benefit of
Purchaser.

Closing Costs & Prorations Purchaser will pay its customary Closing Costs associated with the
transaction. All income, utility charges and real estate taxes for the year of
Closing shall be prorated as of the date of Closing, plus any expenses
incurred under service contracts accepted by Purchaser. Seller will pay any
special assessments in full prior to Closing.

Title Good and marketable fee simple title to the Property would be conveyed by
Seller to Purchaser by Limited Warranty Deed, free and clear of all defects,
liens and encumbrances, except such existing liens, encumbrances and other
title matters as shall be acceptable to Purchaser in Purchaser’s review during
the Due Diligence Period.

Charlotte | Raleigh | Atlanta
4601 Park Road, Suite 450 | Charlotte, NC 28209 | tel. 704.372.5616 | grubbproperties.com

SE_000148



Grubb Properties
February 16, 2021
Page 2 of 3

Seller Materials Within two (2) business days following execution of the PSA, Seller would
provide to Purchaser copies of typical documents for buyer’s due diligence.
In addition, Seller would, subject to the rights of the tenants on the Property,
provide access to Purchaser and its agents in order to make all reasonable
inspections.

Brokerage Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that neither have had any dealings with
any broker in connection with the purchase contemplated herein, other than
with Southeast Venture under separate agreement with the Seller.

Confidentiality The parties hereto will each maintain the confidentiality of this letter of
intent, and all of the information received from other parties and use such
information only for the purpose contemplated by this letter of Intent and for
no other purpose. Upon execution of this Letter of Intent, Seller agrees that
until the termination of this letter of intent, it will forbear negotiating,
soliciting, accepting or discussing any offer with any other party to purchase
the Property. This paragraph shall survive the termination of this letter of
intent.

Non-Binding Letter It is understood that until full execution of agreements by all parties involved,
that any party shall not be legally bound to the other with respect to the
potential transaction described in this Letter of Intent. All agreements are
subject to preparation, negotiation, and execution by all parties. In addition,
all pursuit costs with regards to this proposed transaction shall be the
responsibility of the respective parties for which the costs have been incurred.

Expiration Date This Letter of Intent expires thirty (30) days following delivery.

SE_000149



Grubb Properties
February 16, 2021
Page3 of 3

If the foregoing is acceptable, we will be pleased to proceed as outlined above. The Grubb Properties team is
always available to discuss questions and comments.

A Lol

Hillary Schmidt, Director
Grubb Properties, LLC

The foregoing is hereby accepted and approved by the undersigned owner of the Property,

Seller:

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

SE_000150




Message

From: Axson West [awest@southeastventure.com]

Sent: 4/11/2024 7:04:37 PM

To: Margaret M. Siller [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHFZSSPDLT)/m:Recipients/cn=7c54953c53514ed889982eb9b82312e6-Margaret Si

Subject: FW: Exit/in Letter of Intent - Exit In

Attachments: Grubb Exit In LOI_2021.pdf

#2

Axson West, COIM

Frincipal, Commercial Read Estate Services

B §15 2508670 4030 Armory Qaks Dr,
Ay 615,347 4418 Nashyille, TN 37204
E: swest@southeastventure.com www.southeasiveniive com

& SOUTHEAST VENTURE | &omeac

INTERNATIOMAL

From: Hillary Schmidt <HSchimidi@grubbproperties.com>
Sent;: Friday, January 29, 2021 9:30 AM

To: Axson West <awest@scutheastveniure, com>
Subject: Exit/In Letter of Intent

Dear Axsom,

Thank you for speaking with me this week about the Exit/In property. Grubb Properties is a vertically
integrated fund manager with deep experience in multifamily and office investments through both value-add
and ground-up development execution. Grubb's primary objective is to provide value-based urban housing
through its Link Apartments brand and is committed to operating with compassion and giving back to the
communities in which it operates.

Grubb formed the Live Venue Recovery Fund last year to partner with venue operators, so as | mentioned, we
are interested in the property not only because of its location, but also because we want to continue to
preserve the Exit/In. We have received inquiries from venue operators around the country, but given that
Chris Cobb reached out to our partner, our goal is to make Exit/In our next acquisition. In our apinion, Rock
Block wouldn't be the same without it. | have attached our Letter of Intent and am available to discuss it at
your convenience.

Thank you in advance for your consideration and | look forward to your response.

Best,
Hillary

Hillary Schmidt

Dirsctor, Scguisitions | Grubb Properties
4601 Park Road, Suite 450 | Charlotee, NC 28209
&10-888-812% {Call)
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(} GRUBBPROPERTIES
People who care. Places that matter.

January 29, 2021

Southeast Venture LLC

c/o Axson West

4030 Armory Oaks Drive

Nashville, TN 37204

Via email: awest@southeastventure.com

RE: Offer for Exit/In Property

The following sets forth certain basic terms and conditions under which Grubb Properties (“Purchaser”) would
enter into a Purchase and Sale Agreement (“PSA”) to purchase the Property:

Property The property located at 2208, 2210 and 2212 Elliston Place, Nashville, TN
that is comprised of two (2) buildings of approximately 19,200 square feet.

Purchase Price $5,400,000 for the Property without the Exit/In branding rights or
$5,500,000 with the Exit/In branding rights. The Purchase Price is to be paid
in cash at Closing.

Due Diligence Period Purchaser shall have forty-five (45) days to complete its due diligence for

the Property. The Deposit becomes non-refundable upon the expiration of
the Due Diligence Period. If Purchaser determines that the Property is
unacceptable for any reason, then Purchaser would be able to terminate the
PSA during the Due Diligence Period.

Closing Date The sale contemplated under the PSA would close forty-five (45) days
following expiration of the Due Diligence Period.

Earnest Money Deposit $100,000 total, as follows: Simultaneously with the execution of the PSA,
Purchaser would deliver an Earnest Money Deposit in an amount of
$100,000 to a mutually-agreed upon closing attorey (the “Escrow Agent”).

Upon the expiration of the Inspection Period, the Eamnest Money Deposit
shall become non-refundable. The Earnest Money Deposit would be held in
escrow in an interest-bearing account with interest accruing to the benefit of
Purchaser.

Closing Costs & Prorations Purchaser will pay its customary Closing Costs associated with the
transaction. All income, utility charges and real estate taxes for the year of
Closing shall be prorated as of the date of Closing, plus any expenses
incurred under service contracts accepted by Purchaser. Seller will pay any
special assessments in full prior to Closing.

Charlotte | Raleigh | Atlanta
4601 Park Road, Suite 450 | Charlotte, NC 28209 | tel. 704.372.5616 | grubbproperties.com
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Grubb Properties
January 29, 2021
Page2of 3

Title Good and marketable fee simple title to the Property would be conveyed by
Seller to Purchaser by Limited Warranty Deed, free and clear of all defects,
liens and encumbrances, except such existing liens, encumbrances and other
title matters as shall be acceptable to Purchaser in Purchaser’s review during
the Due Diligence Period.

Seller Materials Within two (2) business days following execution of the PSA, Seller would
provide to Purchaser copies of typical documents for buyer’s due diligence.
In addition, Seller would, subject to the rights of the tenants on the Property,
provide access to Purchaser and its agents in order to make all reasonable
inspections.

Brokerage Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that neither have had any dealings with
any broker in connection with the purchase contemplated herein, other than
with Southeast Venture under separate agreement with the Seller.

Confidentiality The parties hereto will each maintain the confidentiality of this letter of
intent, and all of the information received from other parties and use such
information only for the purpose contemplated by this letter of Intent and for
no other purpose. Upon execution of this Letter of Intent, Seller agrees that
until the termination of this letter of intent, it will forbear negotiating,
soliciting, accepting or discussing any offer with any other party to purchase
the Property. This paragraph shall survive the termination of this letter of
intent.

Non-Binding Letter Tt is understood that until full execution of agreements by all parties involved,
that any party shall not be legally bound to the other with respect to the
potential transaction described in this Letter of Intent. All agreements are
subject to preparation, negotiation, and execution by all parties. In addition,
all pursuit costs with regards to this proposed transaction shall be the
responsibility of the respective parties for which the costs have been incurred.

Expiration Date This Letter of Intent expires seven (7) days following delivery.

SE_000154





















